
The Los Angeles County (County) Sheriff’s Department (Department) is seeking Board approval and 
execution of Amendment Number Nine (Amendment) to Agreement Number 77775 (Agreement) with 
SRA International, Inc. (SRA), which will extend the Term of the current Agreement for six months 
from December 19, 2017, through June 18, 2018, plus an option to extend for up to an additional 
period of six months, in any increment, for the Joint Regional Intelligence Center (JRIC) Analyst 
Services (Services).  This extension period is required to allow for the completion of negotiations with 
the selected proposer for a new Services contract.

SUBJECT

December 12, 2017

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
County of Los Angeles
383 Kenneth Hahn Hall of Administration
500 West Temple Street 
Los Angeles, California  90012
 
Dear Supervisors:

APPROVAL OF AMENDMENT NUMBER NINE FOR AGREEMENT
NUMBER 77775 WITH SRA INTERNATIONAL, INC. FOR

JOINT REGIONAL INTELLIGENCE CENTER ANALYST SERVICES
(ALL DISTRICTS) (3 VOTES)

IT IS RECOMMENDED THAT THE BOARD:

1. Approve and instruct the Chair of the Board to sign the attached Amendment to the Agreement 
with SRA to extend the Term of the Agreement for six months from December 19, 2017, through 
June 18, 2018, plus an option to extend for up to an additional period of six months, in any 
increment, and to increase the Maximum Contract Sum by $4,006,510 from $19,661,152 to 
$23,667,662 for the Term of the Agreement, including the option term if exercised by County, with 
funding provided under existing grants.

2. Delegate authority to the Sheriff, or his designee, to execute an Amendment to the Agreement that 
exercises the option term extension if it is in the best interest of the County.

3. Delegate authority to the Sheriff, or his designee, to terminate the Agreement for convenience, 

lsmitherman
Adopt stamp

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
46   December 12, 2017



either in whole or in part if necessary, with 30 calendar days advance written notice, once the 
Department has completed negotiations with the selected proposer for a new Services contract.

PURPOSE/JUSTIFICATION OF RECOMMENDED ACTION

Approval of the recommended actions will avoid an interruption of Services that are essential to 
identifying, analyzing, and providing crime and threat assessments for use by law enforcement and 
criminal justice departments throughout the County.  The current Agreement will expire on
December 18, 2017.  The proposed Amendment will extend the Term of the Agreement for six 
months from December 19, 2017, through June 18, 2018, plus an option to extend for up to an 
additional period of six months, in any increment, at the discretion of the Sheriff, or his designee.  
The proposed Amendment will allow the Department to complete negotiations with the selected 
proposer for a new Services contract. 

Background

JRIC is the Fusion Center for the Central District of California, which has a total of four Fusion 
Centers in the State of California.  The JRIC operates with the use of intelligence analysts who are 
credentialed in various areas of subject matter expertise.  These intelligence analysts are the 
backbone of the JRIC as they create the intelligence analysis of patterns, trends, and organized 
criminal activity for use by first responders and public safety executives.

The JRIC is an interagency task force comprised of local, state, and federal agencies who work 
together to share information and resources to identify and respond to threats of terrorism.  The 
mission of the JRIC is to collect, analyze information, and disseminate threat intelligence to local, 
state, and federal partners within the JRIC’s area of responsibility.

Implementation of Strategic Plan Goals
The Services provided under the proposed Amendment support the County’s Strategic Plan, 
Strategy III.3, Pursue Operational Effectiveness, Fiscal Responsibility and Accountability.  
Specifically, by providing intelligence analysts who analyze and provide crime and threat 
assessments for use by law enforcement and criminal justice departments.

FISCAL IMPACT/FINANCING

The cost for the extension of the Term of the Agreement, including the option term if exercised by 
County, shall not exceed $4,006,510 which will increase the Maximum Contract Sum from 
$19,661,152 to $23,667,662 which will be funded either in whole or in part, by grants from the United 
States Department of Homeland Security (DHS) and the 2016 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) 
Grant Program distributed through the California Governor’s Office of Emergency Services (Cal 
OES) and the 2016 State Homeland Security Program (SHSP).

FACTS AND PROVISIONS/LEGAL REQUIREMENTS

Following a competitive solicitation for Services, the Board approved the Agreement on
June 19, 2012.  The Agreement currently expires on December 18, 2017.  The Amendment will 
extend the Term of the Agreement for six months from December 19, 2017, through June 18, 2018, 
plus an option to extend for up to an additional period of six months, in any increment, at the 
discretion of the Sheriff, or his designee.  Additionally, the Sheriff, or his designee, seeks delegated 

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
12/12/2017
Page 2



authority to terminate the Agreement for convenience either in whole or in part if necessary, with 30 
calendar days advance written notice to the Contractor, once the Department has completed 
negotiations with the selected proposer for a new Services contract.

SRA is in compliance with all Board and Chief Executive Office requirements, as well as all Board 
required provisions included in the respective Agreement.  

County Counsel has reviewed and approved the attached Amendment as to form.

Except what is specifically provided in the Amendment, all other provisions and conditions of the 
existing Agreement will remain the same and in full force and effect.

IMPACT ON CURRENT SERVICES (OR PROJECTS)

Approval of these actions will ensure uninterrupted Services to JRIC.  JRIC requires specialized 
Services to be performed in connection with intelligence evaluation and analysis.

CONCLUSION

Upon Board approval, please return a copy of the adopted Board Letter and two original copies of 
the executed Amendment to the Department’s Contracts Unit.

JIM McDONNELL

Sheriff

Enclosures

Sincerely,

JM:CTL:ctl

The Honorable Board of Supervisors
12/12/2017
Page 3



AMENDMENT NUMBER NINE 
TO 

AGREEMENT NO. 77775 
FOR JRIC ANALYST SERVICES 

This Amendment Number Nine ("Amendment") to Agreement Number 77775 ("Agreement") 
is entered into by and between County of Los Angeles ("County") and SRA International, 
Inc. ("Contractor"), effective upon execution by all parties. 

A. WHEREAS, on June 19, 2012, County and Contractor entered into the Agreement 
for JRIC Analyst Services; and 

B. WHEREAS, on June 28, 2012, County and Contractor entered into Amendment 
Number One to the Agreement to add ten (1 0) intelligence analysts to the 
Agreement; and 

C. WHEREAS, on May 22, 2013, County and Contractor entered into Amendment 
Number Two to the Agreement to extend the Term of the Agreement for the first 
one-year Option Term from June 19, 2013, through and including June 18, 2014; 
and 

D. WHEREAS, on June 18, 2013, County and Contractor entered into Amendment 
Number Three to the Agreement to add one (1) Managing Senior Analyst for 
Intelligence and Operations, and two (2) additional intelligence analysts to the 
Agreement; and 

E. WHEREAS, on May 13, 2014, County and Contractor entered into Amendment 
Number Four to the Agreement to extend the Term of the Agreement for the second 
one-year Option Term from June 19, 2014, through and including June 18, 2015; 
and 

F. WHEREAS, on December 2, 2014, County and Contractor entered into Amendment 
Number Five to the Agreement to add two (2) additional intelligence analysts to the 
Agreement; and 

G. WHEREAS, on June 8, 2015, County and Contractor entered into Amendment 
Number Six to the Agreement to (1) extend the Term of the Agreement from June 
19, 2015, through and including June 18, 2016, to exercise the third-one year Option 
Term, (2) update the County-mandated provision regarding Consideration of Hiring 
Gain/Grow Participants, and (3) add additional County-mandated provision 
regarding Time Off for Voting; and 

H. WHEREAS, on June 15, 2016, County and Contractor entered into Amendment 
Number Seven to the Agreement to extend the Term of the Agreement for the final 

Page 1 of 5 

lsmitherman
Typewritten Text
77775 Supplement 4



AMENDMENT NUMBER NINE 
TO 

AGREEMENT NO. 77775 
FOR JRIC ANALYST SERVICES 

one-year Option Term from June 19, 2016, through and including June 18, 2017; 
and 

I. WHEREAS, on May 30, 2017, County and Contractor entered into Amendment 
Number Eight to the Agreement to (1) extend the Term of the Agreement for six (6) 
months from June 19, 2017, through and including December 18, 2017, (2) increase 
the Maximum Contract Sum of the Agreement, (3) update County-mandated 
provisions regarding County's Quality Assurance Plan and Safely Surrender Baby 
Law, (4) add new County-mandated provisions regarding Compliance with County's 
Zero Tolerance Policy on Human Trafficking, and (5) update Exhibit C (Price and 
Schedule of Payments) to add the cost for the six (6) month extension to the 
Agreement; and 

J. WHEREAS, the Agreement will expire on December 18, 2017; and 

K. WHEREAS, County and Contractor agree to (1) extend the Term of the Agreement 
for six (6) months from December 19, 2017, through and including June 18, 2018, 
plus an option to extend for up to an additional period of six (6) months, in any 
increment, (2) increase the Maximum Contract Sum of the Agreement, and (3) 
update Exhibit C (Price and Schedule of Payments) to add the cost for the six (6) 
month extension and the six (6) month option term, if exercised by the County, to 
the Agreement; and 

L. WHEREAS, the extension of the Term of the Agreement from December 19, 2017, 
through and including June 18, 2018, and the six (6) month option term extension if 
exercised by County, is funded, either in whole or in part, by grants from the U.S. 
Department of Homeland Security (DHS), 2016 Urban Areas Security Initiative 
(UASI) Grant Program through the California Governor's Office of Emergency 
Services (Cal OES), Cal OES ID Number 037-095050, via City of Los Angeles Sub­
recipient Agreement Number C-129936, and 2016 State Homeland Security 
Program (SHSP), Grant Award Number 2016-0102, Cal OES ID Number 037-
095066, and all subsequent grant numbers, and is subject to all policies, provisions, 
and requirements of the grants, which shall be incorporated herein by this reference. 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants set forth herein, and for other 
good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby 
acknowledged, County and Contractor hereby agree to amend the Agreement as follows: 

Page 2 of 5 



AMENDMENT NUMBER NINE 
TO 

AGREEMENT NO. 77775 
FOR JRIC ANALYST SERVICES 

1. Paragraph 7 (Term) of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced as 
follows to extend the Term of the Agreement from December 19, 2017 through June 
18, 2018, with one six (6) month option term in any increment 

7. TERM 

7.1 The Term of this Agreement shall be from June 19, 2012, through and 
including June 18, 2018. 

7.2 The County has the option, at the Sheriffs discretion and upon notice 
to the Contractor prior to the end of the current period of the Term of 
this Agreement, to extend the Term of this Agreement for up to an 
additional period of six (6) months, in any increment, for a total 
Agreement Term not to exceed six (6) years and six (6) months. Each 
such extension shall be in the form of a written Amendment pursuant 
to Subparagraph 6.1.4 above. 

7.3 The Sheriff, or his designee, may terminate this Agreement for 
convenience, in whole or in part, with thirty (30) calendar days 
advance written notice to Contractor of such termination. 

7.4 The extension of the Term of this Agreement from December 19, 
2017, through and including June 18, 2018, and the six (6) month 
option term extension if exercised by County, is funded, either in 
whole or in part, by grants from the U.S. Department of Homeland 
Security (DHS), 2016 Urban Areas Security Initiative (UASI) Grant 
Program, through the California Governor's Office of Emergency 
Services (Cal OES), Cal OES ID Number 037-095050, via City of Los 
Angeles Sub-recipient Agreement Number C-129936, and 2016 State 
Homeland Security Program (SHSP), Grant Number 2016-0102, Cal 
OES ID Number 037-095066, and all subsequent grant numbers, and 
is subject to all policies, provisions, and requi rements of the grants, 
which shall be incorporated herein by this reference. 

7. 5 County maintains databases that track/monitor contractor performance 
history. Information entered into such databases may be used for a 
variety of purposes, including determining whether County will exercise 
any further approved Board extensions. 

Page 3 of 5 



AMENDMENT NUMBER NINE 
TO 

AGREEMENT NO. 77775 
FOR JRIC ANALYST SERVICES 

2. Subparagraph 8.2.2 of the Agreement is deleted in its entirety and replaced as 
follows to increase the Maximum Contract Sum by $4,006,510: 

8.2.2 The "Maximum Contract Sum" authorized by County for the Term of this 
Agreement, inclusive of all option term extensions, shall in no event, 
expressly or by implication exceed Twenty-Three Million, Six Hundred Sixty­
Seven Thousand, Six Hundred Sixty-Two Dollars ($23,667,662), and shall be 
allocated as set forth in Exhibit C (Price and Schedule of Payments) of this 
Agreement. 

3. Exhibit C (Price and Schedule of Payments) of the Agreement is deleted in its 
entirety and replaced with the revised Exhibit C (Price and Schedule of Payments), 
attached hereto, to add the cost of the six (6) month extension from December 19, 
2017 through June 18, 2018, plus the six (6) month option term extension if 
exercised by County, thereby increasing the Maximum Contract Sum by $4,006,510. 

4. Except as expressly provided in this Amendment, all terms, covenants, and 
conditions of the Agreement will remain the same and in full force and effect. 

5. Contractor represents and warrants that the person executing this Amendment for 
Contractor is an authorized agent who has actual authority to bind Contractor to 
each and every item, condition, and obligation of this Amendment and that all 
requirements of Contractor have been fulfi lled to provide such actual authority. 

Page 4 of 5 





E
X

hi
bi

t C
 

R
es

ta
te

d 
un

de
r 

A
m

en
dm

en
t 9

 

P
R

IC
E

 A
N

D
 S

C
H

E
D

U
LE

 O
F

 P
A

Y
M

E
N

T
S

 
Pe

r1
0d

 o
f P

er
fo

rm
an

ce
 J

un
e 

19
 2

01
2t

hr
ou

gh
 D

ec
em

be
r 

t8
, 2

01
8 

C
on

tr
ac

to
r W

ill 
on

ly
 b

e 
pa

id
 fo

r 
S

er
vo

:e
s 

pr
ov

id
ed

 b
y 

fil
le

d 
po

s<
tiO

ns
. n

o
 v

ac
an

t1
te

m
 W

ill 
be

 p
ai

d.
 

6 
M

on
lh

 E
xt

er
w

on
 (A

m
d 

8)
 6

 M
o

n
lh

 E
xt

en
si

O
n 

(A
m

d 
9)

 
O

pt
iO

na
l E

xt
en

si
O

n 
P

er
iO

d 
Ju

ne
 1

9 
20

17
11

Y
ou

gh
 

D
ec

em
be

r 
19

, 2
01

71
nr

ou
gh

 
(6

 M
on

th
s)

 (
A

m
d 

9)
 

D
ec

em
be

r 
18

 2
01

7 
Jl

.ll
e 

18
.2

01
8 

FI
X

E
D

 R
A

T
E

S
 

Y
ea

r 
1 

O
pb

on
 1

 
O

P
tiO

n 
2 

0
P

tl
0

n
3

 
O

P
tiO

n 
4 

ln
te

llo
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

 S
r (

A
m

d5
) 

SQ
 

S
t2

9.
99

7 
$1

99
,8

15
 
$
~
 

$
~
 

s
~
 

$
~
 

ln
te

ll<
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

, M
id

 (A
m

dS
) 

so
 

$
9

5
6

5
4

 
$1

46
,9

96
 

$1
50

 5
67

 
$7

5.
28

4 
$7

5,
28

4 
$

7
5

2
8

4
 

M
an

ag
u>

g 
S

eN
O

r A
na

ly
st

 fo
r 

In
te

lli
ge

nc
e 

s 
25

8
.9

89
 

s 
26

5 
24

8 
s 

27
3,

31
2 

s 
28

1
.9

33
 

$ 
14

0,
96

7 
s 

14
0,

96
7 

$ 
14

0,
96

7 
an

d 
O

pe
ra

tiO
nS

 (
A

m
d3

) 

In
te

lli
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

 1
 (A

m
d3

) 
s 

13
6.

53
1 

s 
13

9.
81

4 
s 

14
4 

09
6 

$ 
14

8,
62

7 
s 

74
,3

14
 

s 
74

 3
14

 
s 

74
.3

14
 

In
te

lli
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

 2
 (A

m
d3

) 
$ 

57
,0

24
 

$ 
58

,3
92

 
s 

60
16

8 
$ 

62
.0

40
 

$ 
31

,0
20

 
$ 

31
 0

20
 

s 
31

 D
20

 
In

te
lli

ge
nc

e 
A

na
ly

st
 1

 (A
m

d1
) 

s 
17

9,
19

3 
$ 

18
4,

83
3 

s 
19

0.
12

9 
s 

19
5.

73
1 

s 
20

2
.5

96
 

$ 
10

1
.2

98
 

$ 
10

1.
29

8 
s 

10
1.

29
8 

In
te

lli
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

2 
(A

m
d

1)
 

$ 
21

5.
94

1 
$ 

22
2,

71
0 

s 
22

9,
13

4 
s 

23
5,

92
2 

$ 
24

4,
12

4 
s 

12
2,

06
2 

$ 
12

2,
06

2 
s 

12
2 

06
2 

ln
te

lh
ge

no
e 

A
na

ly
st

 3
 (A

m
d1

) 
$ 

12
7.

47
3 

$ 
13

1
,4

88
 

s 
13

5,
27

4 
$ 

13
9,

28
9 

$ 
14

4 
14

6 
$ 

72
.0

73
 

$ 
72

 0
73

 
s 

72
,0

73
 

In
te

lli
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

 4
 (A

m
d 

1)
 

$ 
13

8.
37

1 
$ 

14
2.

76
9 

s 
14

6,
86

1 
$ 

15
1,

20
1 

$ 
15

6,
47

8 
s 

7
8

2
3

9
 

$ 
78

,2
39

 
$ 

7
8

2
3

9
 

In
te

lli
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

S
 (

A
m

d1
) 

$ 
12

0,
26

5 
$ 

12
4.

03
1 

s 
12

7.
58

8 
$ 

13
1 

37
4 

$ 
13

5,
96

2 
$ 

67
,9

81
 

$ 
67

 9
81

 
$ 

67
98

1 
In

te
lli

ge
nc

e 
A

na
ly

st
S

 (
A

m
d1

) 
$ 

18
6,

17
1 

$ 
19

2.
02

2 
$ 

19
7.

56
7 

$ 
20

3,
37

9 
$ 

21
0,

47
3 

s 
10

5 
23

7 
$ 

10
5 

23
7 

$ 
10

5
.2

37
 

In
te

lli
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

 7
 (A

m
d1

) 
s 

20
1.

06
6 

$ 
20

7
,3

18
 

$ 
21

3.
30

3 
$ 

21
9

.5
55

 
$ 

22
7,

27
9 

$ 
11

3,
64

0 
$ 

11
3.

64
0 

$ 
1

1
3

6
4

0
 

In
te

lli
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

 8
 (A

m
d 

1)
 

$ 
20

9,
59

3 
$ 

21
6,

19
0 

$ 
22

2
.4

04
 

$ 
22

8
.9

62
 

s 
23

6,
99

2 
$ 

11
8.

49
6 

$ 
11

8.
49

6 
$ 

11
8.

49
6 

ln
te

lh
go

no
e 

A
na

ly
st

 9
 (A

m
d 

1)
 

s 
18

1
,9

65
 

$ 
18

7,
68

2 
$ 

19
3 

05
5 

$ 
19

8,
79

1 
$ 

20
5.

75
0 

$ 
10

2,
87

5 
s 

10
2

,8
75

 
$ 

10
2 

87
5 

In
te

lli
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

10
 (

A
m

d1
) 

s 
15

5,
48

4 
$ 

16
0.

37
9 

$ 
16

4 
96

7 
$ 

16
9.

84
3 

s 
17

5.
77

0 
$ 

87
.8

85
 

s 
87

,8
85

 
s 

87
.8

85
 

In
te

lli
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

 #
1 

(O
ng

1n
al

) 
$ 

1
1

0
0

1
6

 
s 

11
3,

42
0 

s 
11

6 
76

6 
$ 

12
0.

28
4 

$ 
12

4.
29

9 
$ 

62
,1

50
 

s 
62

,1
50

 
s 

62
,1

50
 

In
te

lli
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

 1
12

 (O
ng

1n
al

) 
$ 

12
2 

86
5 

s 
12

6,
68

9 
$ 

13
0 

43
7 

$ 
13

4 
31

8 
s 

13
8,

84
9 

$ 
69

.4
25

 
s 

69
,4

25
 

s 
69

,4
25

 
ln

te
lh

ge
nc

e 
A

na
ly

st
 j

j3
 (0

r1
Q

N
I)

 
$ 

12
7,

72
2 

$ 
13

1.
73

7 
s 

13
5.

63
7 

$ 
13

9,
69

1 
$ 

14
4 

37
5 

$ 
72

.1
88

 
s 

72
,1

88
 

s 
72

.1
88

 
ln

te
lb

ge
nc

e 
A

na
ly

st
 •

4
 (0

r1
Q

in
al

) 
$ 

13
6,

03
9 

s 
14

0 
28

3 
s 

14
44

71
 

s 
1

4
8

8
3

0
 

$ 
15

3 
76

3 
$ 

7
6

8
8

2
 

s 
76

.8
82

 
s 

76
 8

82
 

ln
te

lb
ge

ne
e 

A
na

ly
st

 •
5

 (O
r!Q

in
al

) 
$ 

14
1,

58
4 

s 
14

5.
98

1 
s 

15
03

41
 

s 
15

48
72

 
s 

1
6

0
0

3
4

 
$ 

80
.0

17
 

$ 
80

,0
17

 
s 

8
0

0
1

7
 

ln
te

lh
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

 #
6 

(0
r1

Q
in

41
) 

$ 
14

6,
05

8 
s 

15
1

.1
44

 
s 

15
6 

30
6 

s 
16

1,
69

8 
s 

16
7,

37
6 

$ 
83

.6
88

 
$ 

83
.6

88
 

s 
8

3
6

8
8

 
In

te
lli

ge
nc

e 
A

na
lts

t •
7 

(O
ng

lf\
81

) 
$ 

14
6,

05
8 

s 
15

1
.1

44
 

s 
15

6 
30

6 
s 

1
6

1
6

9
8

 
$ 

16
7 

37
6 

$ 
83

.6
88

 
$ 

8
3

6
8

8
 

s 
8

3
6

8
8

 
S

ys
te

m
s 

ln
te

no
ge

nc
e 

A
na

ly
st

 #
8 

(O
r1

Q
1n

al
) 

$ 
14

4.
20

3 
s 

14
8.

6
9

6
 

s 
1

5
3

1
1

3
 

s 
15

7,
68

3 
$ 

1
6

2
9

7
9

 
$ 

81
,4

90
 

$ 
81

,4
90

 
s 

8
1

4
9

0
 

M
ax

 m
u

m
 A

rn
Ja

t C
on

tra
ct

 S
..

.,
 S

 
$ 

2,
79

0
,0

66
 

s 
3

3
3

1
0

6
0

 
s 

3
6

5
2

7
8

3
 

s 
3

8
7

7
,5

07
 

$
4

0
0

6
5

0
1

 
$ 

2
0

0
3

 2
55

 
$ 

2.
00

3 
25

5 
s 

2
.0

0
3

2
5

5
 

'"M
ax

vn
um

 C
on

lla
ct

 S
um

 $
 

I S
23

,6
67

,6
6

2
j(

T
ot

al
 c

os
t 

to
r 

Te
rm

 o
f t

he
 A

gr
ee

m
en

t. 
on

dl
dn

g 
al

l O
pt

iO
n 

Te
rm

 e
xt

en
si

O
I\S

 

·A
m

en
dm

en
tS

 o
nc

kJ
de

st
he

 6
 m

on
th

 e
xt

en
si

O
n 

p
e

n
o

d
 fr

om
 D

ec
em

be
r 

19
. 2

01
7 

th
ro

ug
h 

Ju
ne

 1
8.

 2
01

8.
 p

lu
s 

an
 o

p1
10

n 
to

 n
te

n
d

 fC
< 

u
p

 to
 a

n 
ad

di
tiO

na
l p

en
od

 o
f 6

 m
on

th
s,

 o
n 

an
y 

on
cr

em
en

t. 




